The valuations, as presented in the external valuation models based on market values, take into account the possible market conditions
and long-term exploitation of the timber plantations. Because of the inherent uncertainty associated with the valuation at fair value of the
biological assets due to the volatility of the active market prices and other variables, their carrying value may differ from their realisable
value. The Board of Directors retains their view that commodity markets are inherently volatile and that active market price projections are
highly unpredictable. The sensitivity analysis regarding selling price and discount rate variations are as follows,

232

Annual Report 2021/22

KELANI VALLEY PLANTATIONS PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

14. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (CONTD.)
14.2.3 Sensitivity Analysis
Sensitivity variation sales price
Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales prices
applied. Simulations made for timber show that and increase or decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the following
effect on the net present value of biological assets:

  Group/Company

   Rs. '000 Rs. '000

Managed Timber   -10% +10%

As at 31 March, 2022   (21,269) 21,269
As at 31 March, 2021   (20,418) 20,418

Sensitivity variation discount rate
Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are less sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied because majority of
the timber trees have reached their maturity by the time of valuation. Simulations made for timber show that an increase or decrease by
1.5% of the estimated future discount rate has the following effect on the net present value of biological assets:

  Company

   Rs. '000 Rs. '000

   -1.5% +1.5%

As at 31 March, 2022   511 (481)
As at 31 March, 2021   863 (808)

No biological assets have been pledged as securities for the year ended 31 March 2022 (2020/21 - nil).
There are no capital expenditure commitments for biological assets as at the reporting date.

15. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES
15.1 Unquoted Investments

  Company

 % Holding No of Shares Value Rs ‘000

 2021/22 2020/21 2021/22 2020/21 2021/22 2020/21

Kalupahana Power Company (Pvt) Ltd. 60 60 1,800,000 1,800,000 18,000 18,000
Kelani Valley Instant Tea (Pvt) Ltd. 100 100 3,000,000 3,000,000 31,881 31,881
Provision for Impairment - KVIT   (12,068) (9,272)
Mabroc Teas (Pvt) Ltd. 100 100 9,000,000 9,000,000 260,000 260,000